
Full year results

for the year ended 30 April 2021

Continued momentum building on the critical mass achieved

July 2021



Company disclaimer
These presentation slides (the “Slides” have been issued by Knights Group Holdings plc (the “company”).

The Slides have been prepared by and are the sole responsibility of the Company. Although all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation are true and
accurate to the best knowledge, information and belief of the directors' of the Company (the “Directors”) and the opinions expressed are fair and reasonable, no representation, undertaking or warranty is made or given, in
either case, expressly or impliedly, by the Company or any of its subsidiaries or Numis Securities Limited (“Numis”) any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents as to the accuracy,
fairness, reliability or completeness of the information or opinions contained in the Slides or the accompanying verbal presentation or as to the reasonableness of any assumptions on which any of the same is based or the
use of any of the same. Accordingly, no such person will be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage suffered by any person resulting from the use of the information or opinions contained herein (which
should not be relied upon), or for any opinions expressed by any such person, or any errors, omissions or misstatements made by any of them, save in the event of fraud or wilful default. Prospective investors are encouraged
to obtain separate and independent verification of information and opinions contained herein as part of their own due diligence.

The Slides have not been approved by an authorised person for the purposes of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (as amended) (“FSMA”). In the United Kingdom, the Slides are exempt from the
general restriction in section 21 of FSMA on the communication of invitations or inducements to engage in investment activity pursuant to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the
“Financial Promotion Order”) on the grounds that it is directed only at the following, being persons who the Company reasonably believes to be: (a) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments
(being “Investment Professionals” within the meaning of article 19(5) of the Financial Promotion Order); (b) persons who fall within article 49 of the Financial Promotion Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated
associations, or partnerships or the trustees of high value trusts), or (c) other persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and to whom the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation may
otherwise be lawfully communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “Relevant Persons”). By attending the presentation of the Slides, you represent and warrant that you are a Relevant Person. The content of
the Slides is only available to Relevant Persons, and is not to be disclosed to any other person of any other description, including those that do not have professional experience in matters in relation to investments, and
should not be used for any other purpose, and any other person who receives the Slides should not rely or act upon them. Any investment or investment activity or controlled activity to which the Slides relates is available only
to such Relevant Persons and will be engaged in only with such Relevant Persons. Reliance on the communication set out in the Slides for the purpose of engaging in any investment activity may expose an individual to a
significant risk of losing all of the property invested or of incurring additional liability. Any individual who is in any doubt about the investment to which the Slides relate should consult an authorised person specialising in
advising on investments of the kind referred to in the Slides.

The distribution of the Slides in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession the Slides come should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with
these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any such other jurisdictions. The Slides are not for distribution outside the United Kingdom and, in particular, the Slides or any copy of them should not be distributed,
published, reproduced or otherwise made available in whole or in part by recipients to any other person, directly or indirectly, by any means (including electronic transmission) either to persons with addresses in Canada,
Australia, Japan, the Republic of South Africa and the Republic of Ireland or to persons with an address in the United States, its territories or possessions or to any citizens, nationals or residents thereof, or to any corporation,
partnership or other entity created or organised under the laws thereof, or any other country outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of any legal or regulatory requirement. Any such
distribution could result in a violation of Canadian, Australian, Japanese, United States, South African or the Republic of Ireland law.

By attending the presentation and/or accepting the Slides, you agree to keep permanently confidential the information contained herein or sent herewith or made available in connection to with further enquiries unless and until
it comes into the public domain through no fault of your own and the Slides are being supplied solely for your information. The Slides may not be copied, reproduced or distributed, in whole or in part, to others or published at
any time without the prior written consent of the Company and Numis. Without prejudice to the foregoing, neither the Company, Numis nor its advisers, nor its representatives accept any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from use of the Slides or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The information and opinions contained in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation are provided as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice. Save as otherwise expressly agreed, none
of the above should be treated as imposing any obligation to update or correct any inaccuracy contained herein or be otherwise liable to you or any other person in respect of any such information. In particular, and without
limitation, nothing in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation should be relied on for any purpose.

The Slides and the accompanying verbal presentation contain certain forward-looking statements and projections. These statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect the Director’s and management's
expectations regarding the Company’s growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Such forward-looking statements reflect the Directors and management’s current beliefs and are
based on information currently available to the Directors and management and are based on reasonable assumptions as at the date of this presentation. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other important factors beyond the control of the Company, the Directors or management that could cause actual performance or achievements or other expectations expressed to be materially different from
such forward-looking statements. No assurance, however, can be given that the expectations will be achieved. While the Company makes these forward-looking statements in good faith, neither the Company, nor its Directors
and management, can guarantee that the anticipated future results will be achieved and accordingly, you should not rely on any forward-looking statements and the Company accepts no obligation to disseminate any updates
or revisions to such forward-looking statements.

Numis is the Company’s Nominated Adviser and is advising the Company and no one else and will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to customers of Numis. Any
other person should seek their own independent legal, investment and tax advice as they see fit. Numis’ responsibilities as the Company’s Nominated Adviser under the AIM Rules will be owed solely to London Stock
Exchange plc and not to the Company, to any of its Directors or any other person in respect of a decision to subscribe for or acquire shares or other securities in the Company. Numis has not authorised the contents of, or
any part of, the Slides for the purposes of section 21 of FSMA and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to any of the Slides contents.

By agreeing to receive the Slides and continuing to attend the presentation to which they relate you: (i) represent and warrant that you are a Relevant Person and (ii) agree to the foregoing (including, without limitation, that
the liability of the Company or Numis and their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and advisors shall be limited in the manner described above.

IF YOU ARE NOT A RELEVANT PERSON OR DO NOT AGREE WITH THE FOREGOING, PLEASE IDENTIFY YOURSELF IMMEDIATELY.



Industry leading working 
capital days

A scalable business with 
strong momentum

A leading firm outside London

Scalable business supported by corporatised model 

Platform for 
growth

Highly cash 
generative

Profitable growth
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A highly efficient support staff 
to fee earner ratio 

Low single digit churn Robust financial position

A proven and consistent strategy



Confidence in our strategy reinforced

Covid-19 
demonstrated the 

benefit of the 
Group’s 

corporate 
structure 

Demonstrated our 

ability to rapidly 
integrate 

individuals, teams 

and acquisitions 

into our model

Strong client 
relationships 

provide 
opportunities to 

cross-sell

Expanded Client 

Services 

Executive 
provides 

scalability for 

growth

Strengthened 
operational 

backbone with 
experienced  
management 

hires

Building a 

sustainable 

business, with a 
newly 

strengthened 

framework of ESG 

related KPIs
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Consistently 
excellent cash 

conversion 
exceeding 70%

Exciting growth 
opportunity remains 

as we continue to 
scale

Revenue 
surpassed £100m 



An attractive and robust platform

4
Acquisitions 

integrating
remotely

1 Ranked number one for revenue growth over the last four years in the recently published Lawyer's Top 100 Survey
2   Employee NPS taken from 602 responses submitted in Q3 FY 2021                 3 Client NPS taken from 78 responses submitted in Q3 FY 2021 

3,121 
Client using 

2+ services

83
Individuals promoted

4.5:1
Fee earner to support staff ratio

(30 April 2020: 4.8:1)

Employee 
NPS2 +39

+36

H1 21 H2 21

Client NPS3

+75

+60

2020 2021

#1
Fastest 

growing legal 
services firm 

in the UK1

16
Offices in key 

markets outside London (FY 2020: 13)
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Full year overview – key financial highlights

FY Revenue up 39%

(H2 organic growth of 10%)

to £103.2m

(FY 2020: £74.3m)

Underlying EPS(1) 

Up 28%            

at 18.30p

(FY 2020 : 14.33p)

Net debt of £21.1m 
£1m better than expectations

(30 April 2020 : £15.9m)

96% underlying cash 
conversion(2)

(FY 2020 : 80%(2))

Period end lockup (3):         
89 days 

(FY 2020 : 85 days)
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Underlying PBT (1)            

up 35%

to £18.4m

(FY 2020 : £13.6m)

(1) A full reconciliation of the underlying figures is provided on slides 28-29
(2) FY21 includes the payment of VAT deferred at 30 April FY20.  FY 20 includes the impact of double tax in the period

(3) Lock up excludes the impact of acquisitions in the last quarter of the FY as well as clinical negligence, highways and ground rents WIP, which operate mainly on a conditional fee arrangement



30 April
2021

30 April 
2020

Revenue 103,201 74,254

Revenue Growth 39.0% 41.0%

Other operating income 1,310 894

Staff costs(1) (62,707) (45,578)

Other operating charges(2) (16,396) (11,616)

Underlying EBITDA 25,408 17,954

Depreciation and amortisation charges 

(excluding amortisation on acquired 

intangibles)

(5,108) (2,849)

Finance charges relating to IFRS 16 

leases

Underlying Finance charges (excluding 

IFRS 16 leases)

(1,178)

(703)

(790)

(699)

Underlying profit before tax(3)

Underlying PBT margin

18,419

17.8%

13,616

18.3%

Solid financial performance
Summary income statement (£,000)

(1) Excludes one-off share-based payment charge (2) Excludes non-recurring costs 

• Income from acquisitions £2.1m in the period

• Full year impact of FY 20 acquisitions of £28.4m

• Organic growth of 10% in H2 (£3.2m) offsetting 

15% (£4.8m) reduction in H1

• Gross margin 48.9% up from 47.9% in FY20 

despite negative impact of COVID on revenue

• No benefit of government support related to 

furlough(4)

• Operational staff cost 9.7% (FY 20: 9.3%) 

(reflecting decline in organic income due to COVID and the 

full year impact of investment in management and support 

in FY20 ahead of expected future growth)

• PBT margin impacted by COVID

• H1: 13.0% (H1 20: 16.4%) due to significant Covid 
impact

• H2: 21.8% (H2 20: 19.8%, H2 19: 17.4%) despite 
some Covid impact in Jan/ Feb 21 reflecting the 
continued leverage of overheads 

• All other costs well controlled 

• Reduced relative finance charge reflected improved 
terms on new £40m facility in FY20

8

(3) Underlying PBT excludes amortisation of acquired intangibles, one-off transaction costs relating to  acquisitions made during the year, restructuring costs, and recognition of onerous leases. It also excludes share-based payments for one-off share 
awards along with contingent consideration payments required to be reflected through the Statement of Comprehensive Income as remuneration under IFRS accounting conventions.

(4) Including for any acquisitions once under Knights ownership 

.



Organic growth calculation

£'000 H1 20 H2 20 FY 20 H1 21 H2 21 FY 21

Income pre FY 20 and 
FY 21 acquisitions 31,977 31,777 63,754 27,137 34,996 62,133

FY 20 acquisition income - 10,500 10,500 19,100 19,825 38,925

FY 21 acquisition income - - - - 2,143 2,143

Total reported income 31,977 42,277 74,254 46,237 56,964 103,201

Organic movement

£'000 (4,840) 3,219 (1,621)

% -15% 10% -3%

• Organic growth excludes income growth from acquisitions in the year of their acquisition, and for the first full financial year following 

acquisition, based on the fees generated by the individuals joining the Group from the acquired entity.  Recruitment of individuals 
into the acquired offices post acquisition is treated as part of the organic growth of the business

9



Profit progression despite headwinds
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• Strong performance of acquisitions completed in the last financial year

• Investment in property during the year taking advantage of good leases arrangements available

• Leverage of other overheads and support staff costs
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Key Performance Indicators 
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Industry leading lockup

Group lockup days* continues to progress

• 89 days lock-up across the Group* remains broadly in line with our target of 90 days and is 
significantly ahead of the industry average

• Acquisition lockup improved, reflecting culture of strong financial management, corporate model 
and robust systems on integration

• Average lock up of FY20 acquisitions was 130 days which had reduced to 97 days as at 30 

April 2021

*Lock up excludes the impact of acquisitions in last quarter of the FY as well as clinical negligence, highways and ground rents WIP, which operate mainly on a conditional fee arrangement
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£’000
30 April 

2021

30 April 

2020

Goodwill & other intangibles

Right of use asset

79,523

40,406

69,135

23,749

Property, plant and equipment & other 

assets 
9,538 5,562

Non current assets 129,467 98,446

Trade & other receivables 60,051 48,553

Trade and other payables (31,432) (20,871)

Working capital 28,619 27,682

Net debt (21,133) (15,909)

Deferred consideration (1,095) (2,850)

Deferred Tax liability & provisions (10,529) (7,575)

Finance leases (IFRS 16) (42,640) (23,844)

Other liabilities (75,397) (50,178)

Net assets 82,689 75,950

Summary balance sheet 

• Goodwill and intangible assets arising 
on acquisitions in the second half of 
the year of c.£11m   

• Working capital comparable despite 
the acquisitions during the period 
reflecting strong controls of lock up  
management of working capital

• Increase in right of use assets and 
finance lease liabilities reflects the 
new lease agreements signed in the 
period

• Net debt at £21.1m is 0.8x underlying 
FY21 EBITDA1 despite net cash 
outflows of c.£12m in the year in 
respect of current and past 
acquisitions

.

Balance sheet & liquidity

13
1 Underlying EBITDA excludes depreciation, amortisation, and non-underlying items.



Net debt bridge 

15.9

21.1

Net Debt at
30 April 2020

Operating cash
inflows

Capex Corporation tax Cash paid for
acquisitions

Restructuring
and acquisition

costs

Payment of
VAT deferral in

full

Net Debt at
30 April 2021

• Net debt at £21.1m; 0.8x underlying FY21 EBITDA1

• £40m RCF available : £18.9m headroom in current facilities

16.2

1 Underlying EBITDA excludes depreciation, amortisation, and non-underlying items.

(2.3)

(2.1)

(11.9)

(4.3)

(0.8)
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Capital allocation

Strong 

Cash 

Generation

Capital 

Allocation 

1
Existing 

business

2
Organic 

growth

4
Dividend

Cash flow Approach

3
Acquisitive 

growth

Maintaining industry leading 

lockup, leveraging scale and 

enhancing acquisition cashflows

Investment in quality people, 

collaborative work environments 

and technology

A progressive dividend policy 

Selective acquisitions

Highly cash 

generative with limited 

capex requirements

Invest to achieve 

target of strong 

organic growth

Reinstate dividend

20% of PAT

Potential to leverage 

the balance sheet to 

1.5-2x EBITDA

15
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Continued momentum in the business 

Focus on 
quality

Recruitment 

Clients 

Type of 
work

Acquisitions

Expanded 
footprint

Strength of 
reputation

Critical 
mass



Client Services Directors are driving operational performance

Eight Client Services Directors are driving the business operationally, up from two at IPO

Mark Beech
Cheltenham, Oxford

James Christacos
Exeter

Andrew Pilkington
Birmingham, Nottingham, 

Leicester 

Lisa Shacklock
Manchester, Wilmslow

Jessica Neyt
Stoke, Chester

James Sheridan 
Leeds, Sheffield, 

York

Darren Walker
Weybridge, Crawley, 

Maidstone 

Paul Cooper
TBC
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Scaling our unique culture 

One business 
community

Modernise through 
technology 

Strong financial 
management 

Our unique culture 

18
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Scaling our unique culture

Cultural management 

• ‘One-team’, service-driven culture encouraging greater collaboration across a 
growing suite of services

• Developing, maintaining and nurturing culture while investing in training and 
development

• Building news specialisms, e.g. tax and debt advisory teams, to expand 
capabilities available for existing and new clients 

• Recruited further Sales Directors to support an expanding group of Client 

Services Directors to identify opportunities to cross sell

• Client NPS score of 75 demonstrates opportunity

• Organic client wins include: easyJet, Malmaison/Hotel du Vin, Schuh,  Papa 

John’s, British Airways and William Hill

One business community



Strong financial management

• Ensuring clients are billed promptly 

• Maintaining industry leading lock-up and a strong discipline focused on cash 
collection 

• Acquisitions quickly aligned with Knights’ lock up levels

• Focus on high quality recruitment with a client following

• Improving pricing; implemented price increases across the business

• Client Services Directors responsible for driving organic growth and gross profit 

20

Scaling our unique culture



Modernising through technology 
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Scaling our unique culture

• No secretaries, with all fee earners trained and competent in using technology 
and the Knights system

• Well invested IT infrastructure and widespread use of technology creates a data 

rich business, allowing for greater automation and efficiency gains 

• Developing our client database to mine data for cross selling

• Launched HR hub to complement scalable operational platform

• Continually developing tools and updating IT to better support the business

• Technology platform, including acquisition integrator, supports integration of 
multiple businesses in parallel 
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Acquisitions and driving performance 

Past acquisitions embedded into Knights 

Acquisitions Lock up
At acquisition     At 30 April

People*
At acquisition     At 30 April

Revenue
At acquisition    20% Churn   At 30 April

Progress delivered by:

• Seamless integration of teams and data

• Referral of work from across the business

• Greater bandwidth and capabilities to take on larger projects

• Focusing on quality people and clients within the business

Track record of delivering financial returns from acquired businesses

130 Days 97 Days £45.9m £38.9m 355 285£36.7m

* Excluding Integrar volume remortgage business
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Strong acquisition pipeline

Our acquisition 
principles 

Strong 

cultural fit 

New          

specialisms

Keebles (May 2021)

Mundays (March 2021)

• Provided entry into Sheffield

• Strengthens presence in Yorkshire

• Strong corporate and real estate offering

• Added 138 fee earners 

Focus on quality 

over quantity 

Bolt-ons to 

provide scale

Entry into new 

markets 

Recent acquisitions 

• Added to growing South East 

presence 

• Strong corporate, real estate and 

private client offering

• Onboarded 34 fee earners 

OTB Eveling (November 2020)

• Provided entry into South West

• Strong corporate, employment, dispute 

resolution and real estate offering

• Added 17 fee earners 



Summary & current trading

• Landmark year with critical mass achieved as we surpassed £100m revenue

• Emerged from the initial stages of the pandemic in a strong position

• Momentum built through H2; returned to strong organic growth

• Increasing quantum and quality of new instructions across the business as we enter FY22

• A high level of senior fee earner recruitment and acquisition opportunities; only 

accentuated by COVID-19

• Confidence in strategy and market leading position in the regions reinforced
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Appendix



Financial guidance
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Deferred and Contingent consideration 

Deferred 
consideration

(£’000)

Contingent and 
Accrued 

consideration

(£’000)

Total
(£’000)

Accrued 30 April 2021 1,095 5,806 6,901

Payable

FY22 1,095 9,972 11,067

FY23 2,657 2,657

FY24 1,600 1,600

P&L charge - non underlying 
contingent consideration

FY22 - 5,881 5,881

FY23 - 2,438 2,438

FY24 - 104 104
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Underlying profit before tax (£,000)  

Reconciliation of underlying to statutory measures – PBT

FY 2021 FY 2020

Profit before tax 5,509 4,058

Amortisation on acquired intangibles 2,622 1,427

Non-underlying operating costs 10,288 8,090

Non-underlying finance costs - 41

Underlying profit before tax 18,419 13,616
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Underlying profit after tax (£,000) / Underlying earnings per share (pence) 

Reconciliation of underlying to statutory measures – PAT and 
EPS

FY 2021 FY 2020

Loss / Profit after tax 3,402 1,820

Amortisation on acquisition related 
intangibles

2,622 1,427

Non-underlying operating costs 10,288 8,090

Non-underlying finance costs - 41

Tax in respect of the above (1,272) (672)

Underlying profit after tax 15,040 10,706

Underlying earnings per share Pence Pence

Basic underlying earnings per share 18.30 14.33

Diluted underlying earnings per share 18.07 14.20
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Cyber Security

Robust defences and awake to the reality that no-one is immune from risk

• Robust defences by design

• Our single, centralised systems and remote desktop design minimises risk. eg. Data not held on laptops

• We use leading edge cyber defence technology (eg. Forticlient, Sophos, Mimecast)

• We use expert consultants to advise on best practices, technologies and developments

• Vigilant

• We follow standards such as ISO27001 to maintain robust processes and continually evolve

• Penetration Testing - we use a third party to run tests annually

• Keep colleagues alert and skilled - we provide training and run regular Phishing campaigns

• Ready to Respond

• Real time Detection - we have tools that detect and alert if we have been compromised. (eg. Sophos) 

• Isolate and Rapid Recovery – our resilient architecture design, from data centre to network device, 
enables us to us to isolate infections and recover quickly on un-infected infrastructure

30



ESG Strategy
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ESG Dashboard

*Chester and Maidstone offices use 100% 
renewable electricity



Leadership team 
PLC Board

Central 

management

David 

Beech  

CEO

Bal 

Johal 
Non Exec 
Chairman

Gillian 

Davies
Senior Non 

Exec Director

Richard

King
Chief Operating 

Officer

Jane 

Pateman
Non Exec 
Director

Kate

Lewis
Chief Financial 

Officer

Sales
Director

Group 
Finance 

Director

IT
Director 

HR 
Director 

Marketing 
Director

Recruitment 
Director

8 Client Services Directors
Operations

Director 
Compliance 

Director 
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